which will also lead to the growth of gas transportation rates. One of the methods of struggle

with the inflation processes can be the money policy strengthening in the European Union,

namely the increase of the bank rate by the European Central Bank, which will lead to the ap-

preciation of credit resources. This was also considered in the sensitivity analysis.

One should note that the risk of the credit rate increase is rather considerable. This risk

has high probability because the credit resources become less accessible for the real sector of

economy due to the decrease of credit organizations’ liquidity, high risks of non-return and un-

certainty in the conditions of crisis events in the world and European economy, which can imply

on the credit rate value, even notwithstanding the available low level of the bank rate in the Eu-

ropean Central Bank and most of the Central banks in the European countries.

The calculation of the sensitivity efficiency values as to the impact of the current ex-

penses value has been made based on the supposition about the change of all expenses, ex-

cept for amortization as the value derived from capital investments.

The sensitivity analysis results for calculations are shown in Table 8.1 and in Figures 3-5.

Feasibility study of the South Stream

project on the territory of the

 Republic of Bulgaria

COST EFFICIENCY
11.020.2–EN-5

VOLUME 5

Page 94

Table 8.1 - Impact of Unexpected Factors on Efficiency Values

Values
% of Change

-20% -10% 0% (basic) 10% 20%

Change of Capital Investments

Basic rate for gas pumping, Euro/thous. m
3
х100 km 1,41 1,57 1,72 1,88 2,04

NPV (exclusive of financing), mln. Euro 275,4 309,6 344,1 378,2 412,5

Term of credit reimbursement 9 y. 11 m. 9 y. 11 m. 9 y. 11 m. 9 y. 11 м. 9 y. 11 m.

Change of Operating Costs

Basic rate for gas pumping, Euro/thous. m
3
х100 km 1,66 1,69 1,72 1,75 1,78

NPV (exclusive of financing), mln. Euro 347,0 345,4 344,1 342,4 341,0

Term of credit reimbursement 9 y. 12 m. 9 y. 11 m. 9 y. 11 m. 9 y. 10 м. 9 y. 10 m.

Change of Gas Volumes

Basic rate for gas pumping, Euro/thous. m
3
х100 km 2,15 1,91 1,72 1,57 1,44

NPV (exclusive of financing), mln. Euro 343,2 343,6 344,1 344,4 344,8

Term of credit reimbursement 9 y. 11 m. 9 y. 11 m. 9 y. 11 m. 9 y 11 м. 9 y. 11 m.

Change of Credit Rate

Basic rate for gas pumping, Euro/thous. m
3
х100 km 1,67 1,69 1,72 1,76 1,79

NPV (exclusive of financing), mln. Euro 489,0 414,1 344,1 278,2 216,8

Term of credit reimbursement 9 y. 6 m. 9 y 9 m. 9 y. 11 m. 10 y. 1 м. 10 y. 4 m.

Change of Inflation Rate Growth

Basic rate for gas pumping, Euro/thous. m
3
х100 km 1,67 1,70 1,72 1,75 1,78

NPV (exclusive of financing), mln. Euro 337,8 340,9 344,1 347,0 350,1

Term of credit reimbursement 9 y. 12 m. 9 y. 11 m. 9 y. 11 m. 9 y. 10 м. 9 y. 10 m.

Feasibility study of the South Stream

project on the territory of the

 Republic of Bulgaria

COST EFFICIENCY
11.020.2–EN-5

VOLUME 5

Page 95

Fig. 3 – Impact of Unexpected Factors on the Rate for Gas Pumping

Fig. 4 – Impact of Unexpected Factors on the NPV Value Exclusive of Financing

Feasibility study of the South Stream

project on the territory of the

 Republic of Bulgaria

COST EFFICIENCY
11.020.2–EN-5

VOLUME 5

Page 96

The tax legislation analysis gives evidence of the moderate fiscal load and allows mak-